Movements during the year:

- Depreciation (264)

Revaluation surplus 13,540

Balance as at 30.6.2021 21,503

(b) Revaluation of land and building classified under investment property (“IP”)

IP is stated at fair value, which was based on valuation by registered independent valuer with appropriate
recognised professional qualification and have recent experience in the location and categories of the IP
being revalued. Gain or losses arising from changes in fair value of IP is included in profit or loss in the period
in which they arise, including corresponding tax effect.

The Group has applied the valuation model retrospectively in accordance with MFRS 108.19(b) requirements.
Consequently, the Group adjusted the opening balance of each affected component of the Group and the
other comparative amounts as if the new accounting policy had always been applied. The financial impact
of change in accounting policy in Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 July 2020
are as below:

Opening Balance
as at 1.7.2020

As previously
reported
(RM’000)

Reclassification
from PPE ^
(RM’000)

MFRS 140
adjustment
(RM’000)

Restated
(RM’000)

IP 2,269 6,923 11,238 20,430
Deferred tax
liabilities

1,120 - 2,216 3,336

Retained profits 44,116 - 9,022 53,138

^ A property of the Group has been rented out to third party at the beginning of the financial year.
Consequently, it has been reclassified from PPE to IP and applied retrospective approach for its fair value
adoption as well.

SERN KOU RESOURCES BERHAD
Registration No. 200001016496 (519103-X)
FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

 7

A2. Accounting Policies (Continued)

The reconciliation on movements of IP during the financial year as summarised below:

IP (RM’000)

Balance as at 1.7.2020, as restated 20,430

Movements during the year:

- Fair value gain recognised in Quarter 1, net of tax   3,060   #